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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations 

  

 For the three months ended March 31, 2021 

All figures in US dollars 
 
 

This Interim Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of 
Operations (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements for Dorel Industries Inc. (“Dorel” or “the Company”) 
as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the Company’s audited consolidated 
financial statements and MD&A as at and for the year ended December 30, 2020. This MD&A 
is based on reported earnings prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”), using the US dollar as the reporting currency. 

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared 
using the same accounting policies as described in Note 4 of the Company’s audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 30, 2020, except for new 
accounting standards noted within this MD&A. The condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements do not include all of the information required for full consolidated annual financial 
statements. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in consolidated 
annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS were omitted or condensed 
where such information is not considered material to the understanding of the Company’s 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 
Quarterly reports, the annual report and supplementary information filed with the Canadian 
securities regulatory authorities can be found online at www.sedar.com, as well as on the 
Company’s corporate website at www.dorel.com. 

Note that there have been no significant changes with regards to the “Corporate Overview”, 
“Operating Segments”, ”Contractual Obligations”, “Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements”,  
“Financial Instruments”, to those outlined in the Company’s 2020 annual MD&A as filed with 
the Canadian securities regulatory authorities on March 11, 2021. As such, they are not 
repeated herein. The information in this MD&A is current as of May 7, 2021. 
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1. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS IN 2021 
 
Sale of a manufacturing facility 

 
On March 19, 2021 Dorel announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell its juvenile products manufacturing 
facility in Zhongshan, China to Guangdong Roadmate Group Co., Ltd. for gross proceeds of approximately $51 million. 
Dorel will maintain its second manufacturing location in Huangshi, China as well as its product sourcing and quality 
control organizations in China that service all three of Dorel’s business segments. The sale transaction does not include 
Dorel Juvenile’s domestic sales operation based in Shanghai that was acquired along with the manufacturing facility in 
2014. On March 31, 2021 Dorel announced that it had completed the sale of its juvenile products manufacturing facility 
in Zhongshan, China to Guangdong Roadmate Group Co., Ltd. As a result of the sale, Dorel incurred a loss on disposal 
of its subsidiary of $8.6 million. The sale of the manufacturing facility is part of the overall strategic direction of Dorel 
Juvenile that includes the co-development of innovative new products with a diverse supplier base, of which Roadmate 
is one. It is expected that Roadmate will continue to be a key supplier from the Zhongshan facility as well as from its 
existing facilities, also based in Zhongshan. 
  
COVID-19 update  
 
During the first quarter of 2021, global economies and financial markets were impacted by new variants of the COVID-
19. Government authorities around the world have maintained the actions taken since the start of the pandemic in an 
effort to slowdown the spread of these COVID-19 variants. These actions include measures such as the closure of non-
essential businesses, lockdowns and social distancing as countries around the world begin the rollout of their vaccination 
campaigns. Dorel’s focus remains to closely monitor its cash position and control its spending, while managing its 
inventory levels in line with the unprecedented change in demand behavior since the COVID-19 pandemic started. While 
some of Dorel’s products remain in high demand, sales of other products suffered from the lockdown of many countries. 
Both Dorel Sports and Dorel Home continue to experience strong demand that began in the last two weeks of the first 
quarter of 2020. However, Dorel Juvenile has been negatively impacted primarily by retail store closures as some 
countries re-entered imposed lockdowns. In Dorel Sports, demand for bikes continues to spike, as families are looking 
for outdoor activities that are safe and respect the social distancing guidelines, and as a way of commuting to avoid 
using public transportation. In Dorel Home, online sales and sales in the brick-and-mortar channel increased in response 
to consumers’ needs during the prolonged stay-at-home period.  
 
Refer to the “Operating results” section for further details of the impact on Dorel’s business during the first quarter ended 
March 31, 2021. 
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2.  OPERATING RESULTS 
 
All tabular figures are in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts. 
 
a) Non-GAAP financial measures 

 
Dorel is presenting in this MD&A certain non-GAAP financial measures, as described below. These non-GAAP financial 
measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore are unlikely to be comparable to similar 
measures presented by other issuers. These non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation or as 
a substitute for a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. Contained within this MD&A are reconciliations of the non-
GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated in accordance with IFRS. 
 
The terms and the definitions of the non-GAAP financial measures contained in this MD&A are as follows: 
 
Organic revenue 
 

Organic revenue: Revenue growth compared to the previous period, excluding the impact of varying 
foreign exchange rates 

                                                                                                                                                                                       
Dorel believes that this measure provides investors with a better comparability of its revenue trends by providing revenue 
growth on a consistent basis between the periods presented. 
 
Other financial information prepared under IFRS adjusted to exclude impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs 
 

Adjusted cost of sales: Cost of sales excluding restructuring costs 

Adjusted gross profit: Gross profit excluding restructuring costs 

Adjusted operating profit (loss): Operating profit (loss) excluding impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring 
costs 

Adjusted income (loss) before 
income taxes: 

Income (loss) before income taxes excluding impairment loss on goodwill and 
restructuring costs 

Adjusted income taxes expense: Income taxes expense excluding the tax impact relating to impairment loss on 
goodwill and restructuring costs 

Adjusted tax rate: Tax rate excluding the tax impact relating to impairment loss on goodwill and 
restructuring costs 

Adjusted net income (loss): Net income (loss) excluding impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs, 
net of taxes 

Adjusted earnings (loss) per 
basic and diluted share: 

Earnings (loss) per basic and diluted share calculated on the basis of adjusted net 
income (loss) 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
Dorel believes that the adjusted financial information provides investors with additional information to measure its 
financial performance by excluding certain items that Dorel believes do not reflect its core business performance and 
provides better comparability between the periods presented. Accordingly, Dorel believes that the adjusted financial 
information will assist investors in analyzing its financial results and performance. The adjusted financial information is 
also used by management to assess Dorel’s financial performance and to make operating and strategic decisions. 
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Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures:           

                   

                      Three Months Ended March 31,  

                   
                   
   2021  2020  

              Impairment loss     

              on goodwill and     

    % of  Restructuring   % of   % of  restructuring   % of  

   Reported revenue costs  Adjusted revenue  Reported revenue  costs Adjusted revenue  

                   
                   
                    $  %                                $                    $  %                    $  %                               $                   $  %   

                   
REVENUE 708,862 100.0  -  708,862 100.0  580,755 100.0  -  580,755 100.0  

                   
Cost of sales 561,412 79.2  -  561,412 79.2  474,222 81.7  -  474,222 81.7  

                   GROSS PROFIT 147,450 20.8  -  147,450 20.8  106,533 18.3  -  106,533 18.3  

                   
Selling expenses 50,797 7.2  -  50,797 7.2  47,458 8.2  -  47,458 8.2  

                   
General and administrative                 

 expenses 57,493 8.1  -  57,493 8.1  40,828 7.0  -  40,828 7.0  

                   
Research and development                 

 expenses 9,223 1.3  -  9,223 1.3  9,742 1.7  -  9,742 1.7  

                   
Impairment (reversal) loss on                  

 trade accounts receivable (623) (0.1)  -  (623) (0.1)  3,007 0.5  -  3,007 0.5  

                   
Restructuring costs 9,668 1.4  (9,668)  - -  1,308 0.2  (1,308)  - -  

                   Impairment loss on goodwill - -  -  - -  43,125 7.4  (43,125)  - -  

                   
                   OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)  20,892 2.9  9,668  30,560 4.3  (38,935) (6.7)  44,433  5,498 0.9  

                   
Finance expenses 8,899 1.2  -  8,899 1.2  15,309 2.6  -  15,309 2.6  

                   
                   
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE                 

 INCOME TAXES 11,993 1.7  9,668  21,661 3.1  (54,244) (9.3)  44,433  (9,811) (1.7)  

                   
                   Income taxes expense 9,266 1.3  181  9,447 1.4  3,577 0.7  217  3,794 0.6  

                   
Tax rate 77.3%     43.6%   (6.6)%     (38.7)%   

                   NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,727 0.4  9,487  12,214 1.7  (57,821) (10.0)  44,216  (13,605) (2.3)  

                   
                   EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE                

                   
Basic 0.08   0.30  0.38   (1.78)   1.36  (0.42)   

                   Diluted 0.08   0.29  0.37   (1.78)   1.36  (0.42)   

                   SHARES OUTSTANDING                 

                   
Basic - weighted average 32,505,121     32,505,121   32,486,138     32,486,138   

                   
Diluted - weighted average 32,862,813     32,862,813   32,486,138     32,486,138   

                   

  

The principal changes in net income (loss) from 2020 to 2021 are summarized as follows:  

      
 Three Months Ended March 31, 

 Change 

   Impairment loss    

   on goodwill and   

   restructuring   

 Reported  costs  Adjusted 

                           $                                      $                            $ 

Dorel Home increase 4,547  -  4,547 

      
Dorel Juvenile increase 38,634  (34,682)  3,952 

      
Dorel Sports increase 22,414  (83)  22,331 

OPERATING PROFIT INCREASE 65,595  (34,765)  30,830 

      
Decrease in finance expenses 6,410  -  6,410 

      
Increase in corporate expenses (5,768)  -  (5,768) 

      
Increase in income taxes expense (5,689)  36  (5,653) 

NET INCOME INCREASE 60,548  (34,729)  25,819 

       

The causes of these variations are discussed in more detail as part of the consolidated operating review. 
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b) Impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs 
 
The details of impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs are presented below: 
 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 

                          2021                           2020 

                                $                                  $  

Employee severance and termination benefits  599  1,161 

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary  8,576   - 
     
Loss on disposal of assets held for sale  172  - 
     
Curtailment gain on net pension defined benefit liabilities  (32)  (67) 
     
Other associated costs  353  214 

Total restructuring costs - recorded within a separate line in the condensed consolidated      

interim income statements  9,668  1,308 

     
Impairment loss on goodwill  -  43,125 

Total impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs before income taxes(1)  9,668  44,433 

Total impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs after income taxes  9,487  44,216 

     
Total impact on diluted earnings (loss) per share  (0.29)  (1.36) 

     (1) Includes non-cash amounts of:   8,716  43,058 

 
Impairment loss on goodwill 
 
Considering the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on global economies and financial markets and on Dorel’s 
business, during the first quarter of 2020 management concluded that indicators of impairment existed as at 
March 31, 2020 requiring Dorel to perform impairment tests. As such, management performed impairment tests for its 
Dorel Juvenile – Europe, Dorel Sports – Mass markets and Dorel Home CGUs, for which it revised its assumptions on 
projected earnings and cash flows growth, as well as its assumptions on discount rates used to apply to the forecasted 
cash flows, using its best estimate of the conditions existing at March 31, 2020. 
 
As a result of the impairment tests performed, management concluded that the recoverable amount of the Dorel Juvenile 
– Europe CGU was less than its carrying amount, resulting in an impairment loss on goodwill of $43.1 million recorded 
during the first quarter of 2020. The impairment loss reflected reduced earnings and cash flows projections, and a higher 
risk adjusted discount rate, considering the economic uncertainties caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. As for Dorel 
Sports – Mass markets and Dorel Home CGUs, management concluded that their recoverable amounts were higher 
than their carrying amounts, resulting in no impairment loss recorded. 
 
Restructuring costs 
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company recorded total restructuring costs of $9.7 million, compared 
to $1.3 million in 2020. These restructuring costs are mainly related to the loss on disposal of a subsidiary and employee 
severance and termination benefits.  
 
During 2019, Dorel Juvenile segment initiated a new restructuring program across several regions, whose main objective 
was to simplify the organization and optimize its global footprint in order to improve its competitive position in the 
marketplace. These restructuring initiatives were expected to be completed in 2020, however, in light of the COVID-19 
pandemic, some initiatives were delayed and will only be completed in 2021. Total costs related to these restructuring 
activities of $1.1 million were recognized during the first quarter of 2021 compared to $1.2 million a year ago.  
 
On March 31, 2021, the Company completed the sale of its juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, China, 
for gross proceeds of $51.0 million, which were received during the first quarter and incurred a loss of $8.6 million 
recorded within restructuring costs. The disposal of this manufacturing facility is in line with the main objective pursued 
by the restructuring program initiated in 2019 of optimizing its global footprint. For further information concerning the 
disposal, refer to Note 5 – Restructuring costs in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the first 
quarter ended March 31, 2021. 
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c) Selected financial information       

                 

The table below shows selected financial information for the eight most recently completed quarters ended: 

                 
  2021  2020  2019 

  Mar. 31   Dec. 30   Sep. 30   Jun. 30   Mar. 31   Dec. 30   Sep. 30   Jun. 30  

                   $                      $                      $                      $                      $                      $                      $                      $   

                 
Revenue 708,862  704,358  753,419  723,953  580,755  653,435  685,669  669,982 

                 
Net income (loss) 2,727  (22,879)  26,165  11,132  (57,821)  (639)  (4,337)  2,796 

                 
 Per share - Basic 0.08  (0.70)  0.81  0.34  (1.78)  (0.02)  (0.13)  0.09 

 Per share - Diluted 0.08  (0.70)  0.80  0.34  (1.78)  (0.02)  (0.13)  0.09 

                

Adjusted net income (loss) 12,214  (17,966)  28,725  15,648  (13,605)  2,297  2,355  6,317 

                 
 Per share - Basic 0.38  (0.55)  0.88  0.48  (0.42)  0.07  0.07  0.19 

 Per share - Diluted 0.37  (0.55)  0.87  0.48  (0.42)  0.07  0.07  0.19 

                 
After-tax impact of impairment loss on                

 goodwill and restructuring               

 costs on the diluted earnings               

 (loss) per share for the quarter (0.29)  (0.15)  (0.07)  (0.14)  (1.36)  (0.09)  (0.20)  (0.10) 

                  
In the third quarter of 2019, the Company reported a net loss of $4.3 million or $0.13 per diluted share due to restructuring 
costs for a net amount of $0.20 per diluted share. Adjusted net income was $2.4 million for the third quarter or $0.07 
adjusted diluted EPS. 
 
In the first quarter of 2020, the Company reported a net loss of $57.8 million or $1.78 per diluted share due to impairment 
loss on goodwill and restructuring costs for a net amount of $1.36 per diluted share. Adjusted net loss was $13.6 million 
for the first quarter or $0.42 adjusted diluted EPS. The decrease in net income and adjusted net income was mainly 
attributable to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on Dorel’s business as well as higher finance expenses 
compared with previous quarters. 
 
For both the second and third quarters of 2020, the increase in revenue mainly relates to higher sales in both the Dorel 
Home and Dorel Sports segments as consumer demand for bikes and home products increased since the COVID-19 
pandemic started, partly offset by a decrease in revenue within the Dorel Juvenile segment. Demand for bikes continued 
to spike as families were looking for outdoor activities that are safe and respect social distancing guidelines, and a way 
of commuting to avoid using public transportation. Demand for home products, including outdoor furniture, also increased 
due to stay-at-home orders in place to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 virus. Dorel Juvenile segment’s revenue was 
adversely impacted during the third quarter of 2020 by the continued closure of brick-and-mortar stores in certain markets 
due to country-imposed lockdowns considering the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
For the fourth quarter of 2020, the increase in revenue compared to the fourth quarter of 2019 mainly relates to higher 
sales in both the Dorel Home and Dorel Sports segments as consumer demand for bikes and home products continued 
to increase since the COVID-19 pandemic started. In addition, the lower net income and adjusted net income for the 
fourth quarter was mainly due to the increase in corporate expenses and income taxes expense offset by the increase 
in gross profit dollars from the higher sales and the overall lower finance expenses. 
 
For the first quarter of 2021, the increase in revenue compared to the first quarter of 2020 was in all three segments as 
last year’s first quarter was adversely impacted due to the COVID-19 outbreak. The higher adjusted net income for the 
first quarter of 2021 was also in all three segments and was due to the increase in gross profit resulting from higher 
sales, overall lower finance expenses, offset in part by increased income taxes expense. 

 

  



 

DOREL INDUSTRIES INC. – MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS for the quarter ended March 31, 2021              7 

d) Consolidated operating review 

 
Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures - revenue and organic revenue growth: 
 
             

             

  Three Months Ended March 31, 

  Consolidated  Dorel Home  Dorel Juvenile  Dorel Sports 

  2021 2020  2021 2020  2021 2020  2021 2020 

 % %  % %  % %  % % 
             

Revenue growth (decline)  22.1 (7.2)  15.8 (6.3)  7.5 (15.2)  43.6 2.0 
             

Impact of varying foreign exchange rates (1.6) 1.2  (0.1) -  (2.5) 1.2  (2.1) 2.3 
             

Organic revenue growth (decline)  20.5 (6.0)  15.7 (6.3)  5.0 (14.0)  41.5 4.3 
             

             

 
Revenue 
 
For the first quarter of 2021, Dorel’s revenue increased by $128.1 million, or 22.1%, to $708.9 million compared to 
$580.8 million a year ago. Organic revenue improved by approximately 20.5%, after removing the variation of foreign 
exchange rates year-over-year. These revenue and organic revenue improvements were in all three segments. Dorel 
Home revenue increased due to strong point-of-sales (“POS”) in the brick-and-mortar channel as last year’s first quarter 
was impacted by the COVID-19 outbreak. In Dorel Sports, revenue improved for the eighth consecutive quarter with 
organic revenue growth coming from all three divisions. At Cycling Sports Group (“CSG”) and Pacific Cycle revenue 
continued to grow with unprecedented consumer demand for bikes around the globe since the beginning of the COVID-
19 pandemic. Caloi’s organic revenue growth was fueled by continued consumer demand as people turn to bikes for 
physical activity and leisure. At Dorel Juvenile, several markets including the USA, Brazil and China saw organic revenue 
improvements that were partly offset by declines in some countries that re-entered imposed lockdowns due to the 
resurgence of COVID-19. 
 
Gross profit 
 
Gross profit for the first quarter increased by 250 basis points to 20.8% compared to 18.3% in the first quarter of 2020. 
The improvement in gross profit in the quarter was in all three segments despite significant raw material and cost 
increases as well as increased freight costs. Dorel Home’s margin improvement was due to reduced markdowns and 
lower promotional incentive offerings. Dorel Juvenile’s margin improvement was due to higher sales volume and better 
efficiency in the factories. Dorel Sports’ improvement was due to favourable volume absorption of fixed costs. In addition, 
both Dorel Juvenile and Dorel Sports benefitted from favourable foreign exchange.  
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 
 
Selling expenses for the first quarter increased by $3.3 million, or 7.0%, to $50.8 million from $47.5 million in 2020. 
Selling expenses were higher in all three segments mainly due to increased commissions from higher sales as well as 
increased marketing and promotional spend as last year’s first quarter saw reduced marketing costs in light of the impact 
of the COVID-19 outbreak and lower people costs. 
 
General and administrative expenses increased in the quarter by $16.7 million, or 40.8%, to $57.5 million and by 
110 basis points as a percentage of revenue. The increase in the quarter was driven by higher product liability costs, 
higher information technology costs as well as higher people costs, close to pre-pandemic levels. Spending was lower 
in the first quarter of 2020 as cost containment measures began to be instituted to mitigate the initial impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Research and development expenses 
 
Research and development expenses were comparable to the previous year’s first quarter. Overall, Dorel Juvenile 
segment reduced its research and development spending in line with its recent restructuring initiatives, including a 
reduction of the capitalizable portion of its development expenditures. 
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Impairment (reversal) loss on trade accounts receivable 
 
Impairment loss on trade accounts receivable was a reversal of $0.6 million for the first quarter of 2021 compared to a 
loss of $3.0 million in 2020. Last year’s first quarter saw an increase in the impairment loss on trade accounts receivable 
due to the consideration of the economic impact of the COVID-19 outbreak in the impairment loss allowance assessment. 
 
Operating profit (loss) 
 
For the first quarter, Dorel reported an operating profit of $20.9 million, an increase of $59.8 million or 153.7% compared 
to 2020. Excluding restructuring costs, adjusted operating profit increased by $25.1 million, or 455.8%, to $30.6 million 
from $5.5 million in the comparable quarter last year. The increases in operating profit and adjusted operating profit were 
mainly due to improved revenue in all three segments, higher gross profit in percentage of revenue, partly offset by 
overall increased expenses as detailed above. 
 
Finance expenses 
 

Details of finance expenses are summarized below:        

        
             
             
  First Quarters Ended March 31,  Three Months Ended March 31, 

                           2021              2020 Change            2021              2020 Change 

                                 $                    $                   $ %                    $                    $                   $ % 

             Interest on long-term debt – including effect of cash flow             

hedge related to the interest rate swaps and the             

accreted interest related to long-term debt bearing             

interest at fixed rates  5,546  8,963 ,417) 38.1)  5,546  8,963 (3,417) (38.1) 

             
Interest on lease liabilities  1,714  1,857 43) 7)  1,714  1,857 (143) (7.7) 

             
Amortization of deferred financing costs  294  309 ) )  295  309 (14) (4.5) 

             
Loss on debt modification  -  3,656 6) 0)  -  3,656 (3,656) (100.0) 

             
Other interest  1,345  524 1   1,344  524 820 156.5 

             
TOTAL FINANCE EXPENSES  8,899  15,309 410) .9)  8,899  15,309 (6,410) (41.9) 

 
Finance expenses decreased by $6.4 million to $8.9 million during the first quarter compared to $15.3 million in 2020. 
The decrease is mainly explained by a decrease in interest on long-term debt of $3.4 million due to lower average debt 
balances year-over-year and the loss on debt modification of $3.7 million recorded during the first quarter of 2020 in 
connection with the modification of the senior unsecured notes agreement. 
 
Income taxes 
 
For the first quarter ended March 31, 2021, Dorel’s effective tax rate was 77.3% compared to (6.6)% for the same period 
last year. Excluding income taxes on impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs, Dorel’s first quarter adjusted 
tax rate was 43.6% in 2021 compared with (38.7)% in 2020. As a multi-national company, Dorel is resident in numerous 
countries and therefore subject to different tax rates in those various tax jurisdictions and by the interpretation and 
application of tax laws, as well as the application of income tax treaties between various countries. As such, significant 
variations can occur from year-to-year and between quarters within a given year.  
 
The effective and adjusted tax rates for the first quarter ended March 31, 2021 were primarily impacted by the permanent 
differences including various impacts related to the sale of its juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, 
China and the recovery arising from the use of unrecorded tax benefits net of non-recognition of tax benefits related to 
tax losses and temporary differences.   
 
The effective and adjusted tax rates for the first quarter ended March 31, 2020 were primarily impacted by the non-
recognition of tax benefits related to tax losses and temporary differences in light of management’s reassessment of the 
recoverability of deferred tax assets considering the potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s 
business net of the impact of the permanent differences. The effective tax rate was also explained by the impact of the 
non-deductible impairment loss recorded on goodwill. 
 
The variations year-over-year also result from the changes in the jurisdictions in which the Company generated its 
income. 
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On January 26, 2021, the Company announced that it intends to appeal a decision of the Luxembourg Administrative 
Tribunal received on January 22, 2021 with respect to taxation on the transfer of certain assets in connection with an 
internal corporate reorganization that took place in 2015. The decision of the Luxembourg Administrative Tribunal 
concluded that one of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries owes $56.9 million (EUR $46.8 million) in tax plus 
applicable interest. The Company considers that the transfer of assets was not taxable and filed its appeal on 
February 26, 2021. The Company has an accrual of $2.5 million in its financial statements as its best estimate for this 
potential tax liability. 
 
Net income (loss) 
 
During the first quarter of 2021, the net income was $2.7 million or $0.08 per diluted share compared with a net loss of 
$57.8 million or $1.78 per diluted share in 2020. Excluding impairment loss on goodwill and restructuring costs, adjusted 
net income for the first quarter increased by $25.8 million to $12.2 million or $0.37 per diluted share compared to a net 
loss of $13.6 million or $0.42 per diluted share a year ago. 
 
e) Segmented operating review 
 
Segmented figures are presented in Note 13 of the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
Further reporting segment detail is presented below. 
 

Dorel Home       

       

           Three Months Ended March 31, 

          
          
 2021  2020  Change 

  % of   % of    % of 

 $ revenue                    $ revenue                    $ % revenue 

          
          
REVENUE 228,698 100.0  197,412 100.0  31,286 15.8 - 

          
Cost of sales 197,310 86.3  172,912 87.6  24,398 14.1 (1.3) 

          
GROSS PROFIT 31,388 13.7  24,500 12.4  6,888 28.1 1.3 

          
Selling expenses 6,329 2.8  5,707 2.9  622 10.9 (0.1) 

          
General and administrative expenses 9,041 3.9  7,195 3.6  1,846 25.7 0.3 

          
Research and development expenses 1,101 0.5  1,188 0.6  (87) (7.3) (0.1) 

          
Impairment loss on trade accounts receivable 80 -  120 0.1  (40) (33.3) (0.1) 

          
          
OPERATING PROFIT 14,837 6.5  10,290 5.2  4,547 44.2 1.3 

          

 
Dorel Home’s first quarter revenue increased by $31.3 million, or 15.8%, to $228.7 million from $197.4 million a year 
ago. The increase in revenue is mainly explained by strong POS sales in most product categories in the brick-and-mortar 
channel as last year’s first quarter was impacted by delayed shipments from China resulting from supply chain 
disruptions in that country caused by the COVID-19 outbreak and mandated stay-at-home orders across the U.S. The 
online revenue gains were partially offset by supply constraints of imported product from China. 
 
Gross profit, at 13.7% in the first quarter, improved by 130 basis points from last year’s first quarter. The improvement 
in gross profit is explained by higher margins in all divisions despite significant raw material and cost increases. The 
higher margins were helped by overall reduced markdowns and promotional incentive offerings versus a year ago, as 
well as improved operating leverage due to the higher volume as the prior year was negatively impacted by COVID-19. 
Overall selling, general and administrative and research and development expenses for the first quarter increased by 
$2.4 million, or 16.9% compared to last year’s first quarter and were flat on a percentage of revenue basis. The increase 
is explained by higher product liability costs as well as increased people costs as last year’s first quarter saw reductions 
amid the economic uncertainties caused by the COVID-19 outbreak. 
 
The impairment loss on trade accounts receivable remained comparable to last year.  
 
Dorel Home’s operating profit improved by $4.5 million, or 44.2%, to $14.8 million for the first quarter from $10.3 million 
in 2020. The increase is mainly due to improved revenue as well as higher gross profit in percentage of revenue, offset 
in part by increased expenses as detailed above. 
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Dorel Juvenile          

                  

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures:          

          

                  
   Three Months Ended March 31, 

                  
                  
   2021  2020 

             
              Impairment loss    

              on goodwill and    

    % of  Restructuring   % of   % of  restructuring   % of 

   Reported revenue   costs  Adjusted revenue  Reported revenue  costs  Adjusted revenue 

                  
                  
                       $ %   $                      $ %                       $ %   $                      $ %  

                  
REVENUE 209,855 100.0  -  209,855 100.0  195,155 100.0  -  195,155 100.0 

                  
Cost of sales 155,692 74.2  -  155,692 74.2  148,943 76.3  -  148,943 76.3 

                  
GROSS PROFIT 54,163 25.8  -  54,163 25.8  46,212 23.7  -  46,212 23.7 

                  
Selling expenses 23,590 11.2  -  23,590 11.2  23,054 11.8  -  23,054 11.8 

General and administrative                

expenses 21,840 10.4  -  21,840 10.4  17,212 8.9  -  17,212 8.9 

Research and development                

expenses 6,915 3.3  -  6,915 3.3  7,342 3.8  -  7,342 3.8 

Impairment (reversal) loss on                 

trade accounts receivable (275) (0.1)  -  (275) (0.1)  463 0.2  -  463 0.2 

Restructuring costs 9,668 4.6  (9,668)  - -  1,225 0.6  (1,225)  - - 

Impairment loss on goodwill - -  -  - -  43,125 22.1  (43,125)  - - 

                  
OPERATING (LOSS) PROFIT (7,575) (3.6)  9,668  2,093 1.0  (46,209) (23.7)  44,350  (1,859) (1.0) 

                    
    

The principal changes in operating (loss) profit from 2020 to 2021 are summarized as follows:    

             

                 Three Months Ended March 31, 

             
             
      Change 

        
        Impairment loss    

        on goodwill and    

        restructuring    

     Reported  costs  Adjusted 

             
             
                       $ %  $                   $ % 

             
REVENUE    14,700 7.5  -  14,700 7.5 

             
Cost of sales    6,749 4.5  -  6,749 4.5 

             GROSS PROFIT    7,951 17.2  -  7,951 17.2 

             
Selling expenses    536 2.3  -  536 2.3 

General and administrative expenses    4,628 26.9  -  4,628 26.9 

Research and development expenses    (427) (5.8)  -  (427) (5.8) 

Impairment (reversal) loss on trade accounts receivable    (738) (159.4)  -  (738) (159.4) 

Restructuring costs    8,443 689.2  (8,443)  - - 

Impairment loss on goodwill     (43,125) (100.0)  43,125  - - 
             

             
OPERATING (LOSS) PROFIT    38,634 83.6  (34,682)  3,952 212.6 

              
Dorel Juvenile’s first quarter revenue increased by $14.7 million, or 7.5%, to $209.9 million from $195.2 million in 2020. 
Organic revenue improved by approximately 5.0%, after removing the impact of varying foreign exchange rates year-
over-year. Several markets including the USA, Brazil, and China saw organic revenue improvements over the prior year’s 
quarter both in the brick-and-mortar and online channels. These improvements were offset by revenue declines in Dorel 
Europe and Canada where the resurgence of COVID-19 negatively impacted revenue as some countries re-entered 
imposed lockdowns. 
 
First quarter gross profit was 25.8%, representing an improvement of 210 basis points from 23.7% in 2020. The 
improvement in gross profit in the first quarter was mainly due to the higher sales volume and better efficiency in the 
factories, as well as the weakening of the US dollar against most major currencies, partially offset by increased freight 
costs and people costs as last year’s first quarter saw reductions amid the economic uncertainties caused by the COVID-
19 outbreak. 
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Selling expenses in the first quarter increased by $0.5 million, or 2.3%, to $23.6 million. General and administrative 
expenses for the first quarter increased by $4.6 million to $21.8 million from $17.2 million in 2020. Spending in both 
categories were lower in the first quarter of 2020 as cost containment measures began to be instituted to mitigate the 
initial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. The increase in general and administrative expenses was mainly due to higher 
people costs, close to pre-pandemic levels, and higher information technology costs. 
 
Research and development expenses were comparable with last year’s first quarter. Overall, the segment reduced its 
research and development spending in line with its recent restructuring initiatives, including a reduction of the 
capitalizable portion of its development expenditures. 
 
Impairment loss on trade accounts receivable was a reversal of $0.3 million for the first quarter compared to an 
impairment loss of $0.5 million in 2020. Last year’s first quarter saw an increase in the impairment loss on trade accounts 
receivable due to the consideration of the economic impact of the COVID-19 outbreak in the segment’s impairment loss 
allowance assessment. 
 
Restructuring costs increased by $8.4 million compared to last year’s first quarter, mainly due to the net loss on disposal 
of the juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, China. Refer to “Restructuring costs” within the operating 
section for further details. 
 
First quarter impairment loss on goodwill decreased by $43.1 million compared to 2020 as an impairment loss was 
recorded in the first quarter of 2020 related to Dorel Juvenile – Europe CGU due to reduced earnings and cash flows 
projections, and a higher risk adjusted discount rate considering the economic uncertainties caused by the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
Operating loss was $7.6 million during the first quarter compared to $46.2 million in 2020. Excluding impairment loss on 
goodwill and restructuring costs, adjusted operating profit improved by $4.0 million to $2.1 million in 2021. The 
improvement in adjusted operating profit in the first quarter is mainly explained by the gross margin improvements, offset 
in part by the increased operating expenses as detailed above.  
 

Dorel Sports          

                  

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures:          

          

                     Three Months Ended March 31, 

                  
                  
   2021  2020 

             
    % of  Restructuring    % of   % of  Restructuring   % of 

   Reported revenue  costs  Adjusted revenue  Reported revenue  costs  Adjusted revenue 

                  
                  
                     $ %   $                    $ %                       $ %   $                    $ %  

                  
REVENUE 270,309 100.0  -  270,309 100.0  188,188 100.0  -  188,188 100.0 

                  
Cost of sales 208,410 77.1  -  208,410 77.1  152,367 81.0  -  152,367 81.0 

                  
GROSS PROFIT 61,899 22.9  -  61,899 22.9  35,821 19.0  -  35,821 19.0 

                  
Selling expenses 20,771 7.7  -  20,771 7.7  18,625 9.9  -  18,625 9.9 

General and administrative                

expenses 18,546 6.9  -  18,546 6.9  14,088 7.5  -  14,088 7.5 

Research and development                

expenses 1,207 0.4  -  1,207 0.4  1,212 0.6  -  1,212 0.6 

Impairment (reversal) loss on                 

trade accounts receivable (428) (0.2)  -  (428) (0.2)  2,424 1.3  -  2,424 1.3 

Restructuring costs - -  -  - -  83 -  (83)  - - 

                  
OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)  21,803 8.1  -  21,803 8.1  (611) (0.3)  83  (528) (0.3) 
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             The principal changes in operating profit (loss) from 2020 to 2021 are summarized as follows:    

             

                 Three Months Ended March 31, 

             
             
      Change 

        
        Restructuring    

     Reported  costs  Adjusted 

             
             
                       $ %  $                   $ % 

             
REVENUE    82,121 43.6  -  82,121 43.6 

             
Cost of sales    56,043 36.8  -  56,043 36.8 

             
GROSS PROFIT    26,078 72.8  -  26,078 72.8 

             
Selling expenses    2,146 11.5  -  2,146 11.5 

General and administrative expenses    4,458 31.6  -  4,458 31.6 

Research and development expenses    (5) (0.4)  -  (5) (0.4) 

Impairment (reversal) loss on trade accounts receivable    (2,852) (117.7)  -  (2,852) (117.7) 

Restructuring costs    (83) (100.0)  83  - - 
             

             
OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)     22,414 3,668.4  (83)  22,331 4,229.4 

              
For the first quarter of 2021, Dorel Sports’ revenue increased by $82.1 million, or 43.6%, to $270.3 million from 
$188.2 million in 2020. When excluding the impact of varying foreign exchange rates year-over-year, the organic revenue 
improved by approximately 41.5%. Dorel Sports’ revenue and organic revenue improved for the eighth consecutive 
quarter, driven by organic revenue gains at all three divisions. At CSG and Pacific Cycle, revenue continued to grow with 
unprecedented consumer demand for bikes around the globe since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic as people 
seek outdoor activities, or transportation methods, that are safe and respect the social distancing guidelines. The 
revenue growth at CSG was mainly at CSG Europe and CSG UK due to the strong market conditions and increased E-
bike sales as well as continued strong sales in the sporting goods channel in the U.K. Pacific Cycle’s revenue growth 
was due to strong POS sales with consumer demand remaining high through the first quarter, and retailers began to 
rebuild inventory levels. Caloi’s organic revenue growth was fueled by continued consumer demand as people turn to 
bikes for physical activity and leisure. In addition, Dorel Sports was able to deliver sound operational execution across 
the supply chain in the period despite an extremely challenging global shipping environment, and shortages of bike 
components in the marketplace. 
 
During the first quarter, gross profit improved by 390 basis points to 22.9% from 19.0% in 2020. The increase in gross 
profit was mainly due to favourable volume absorption of fixed overhead costs and favourable foreign exchange offset 
in part by increased freight costs, rising cost of raw materials including bicycle components and the weakening of the 
US dollar versus the Chinese Yuan. 
 
Overall selling, general and administrative and research and development expenses for the first quarter increased by 
$6.6 million, or 19.5%. The increases in selling, general and administrative expenses are mainly due to increased 
commissions from higher sales, growing e-commerce spending to support the increased revenue, as well as increased 
marketing spend. Last year’s first quarter saw reduced marketing costs in light of the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak 
on the segment’s business and lower people costs. 
 
Impairment loss on trade accounts receivable was a reversal of $0.4 million for the first quarter of 2021 compared to 
impairment loss of $2.4 million last year. Last year’s first quarter saw an increase in the impairment loss on trade 
accounts receivable due to the consideration of the economic impact of the COVID-19 outbreak in the segment’s 
impairment loss allowance assessment. 
 
Operating profit in the first quarter was $21.8 million compared to an operating loss of $0.6 million in 2020. Operating 
profit improvement is mainly explained by the increased revenue and gross margin improvements, offset in part by higher 
operating expenses as detailed above.  
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3. FINANCIAL CONDITION, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 

Selected information from the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position 

 

                           March 31,                    December 30,  

                                    2021                                    2020 

                                          $                                          $ 

Total assets   

Current 1,109,964 1,089,642 

Non-current 567,068 629,474 

 1,677,032 1,719,116 

   Total liabilities   

Current 852,829 893,654 

Non-current 318,243 329,254 

 1,171,072 1,222,908 

   Equity 505,960 496,208 

   

    
Compared to December 30, 2020, Dorel’s total assets decreased mainly due to: 

• depreciation and amortization of $24.3 million recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2021;  
• the reduction in total assets from the sale of the juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, China; 
• offset in part by an increase in trade accounts receivable due to the overall sales increase during the first quarter 

of 2021; and 
• an increase of $12.5 million in cash and cash equivalents. 

 
Compared to December 30, 2020, Dorel’s total liabilities decreased mainly due to: 

• the reduction in total liabilities from the sale of the juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, China; 
• reduced debt levels, as total long-term debt, including current portion, decreased by $17.4 million to 

$385.3 million as at March 31, 2021 compared to $402.7 million as at December 30, 2020; and 
• reduced bank indebtedness balances, as bank indebtedness decreased by $4.0 million to $26.6 million as at 

March 31, 2021 compared to $30.6 million as at December 30, 2020.  
 

Working Capital    

    

Certain of Dorel's ratios are as follows: 

    
    

  As at:  

     Mar. 31, 2021 Dec. 30, 2020 Mar. 31, 2020 

    

Debt(1) to equity 0.81 0.87 1.37 

    # of days in receivables 58 59 54 

    # of days in inventory 85 89 100 
    # of days in payables 64 69 69 
    

    

(1) Debt is defined as bank indebtedness plus long-term debt. 

 
Debt to equity ratio 
 
The decrease in the debt-to-equity ratio compared to December 30, 2020 and March 31, 2020 is a function of lower debt 
levels and higher equity. The decrease in Dorel’s debt levels reflects the lower borrowings as a result of repayments 
made during the first quarter of 2021, while the increase in equity was mainly due to the net income in the period. 
 
Long-term Debt 
 
During the first quarter of 2021, Dorel was able to reduce its revolving bank loans and bank indebtedness borrowing 
levels with a portion of the gross proceeds received from the sale of the juvenile products manufacturing facility in 
Zhongshan, China. During the first three months of 2021, Dorel repaid a total of $17.4 million of its revolving bank loans 



 

DOREL INDUSTRIES INC. – MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS for the quarter ended March 31, 2021              14 

and term loan, reducing the outstanding balance to $204.9 million and $48.3 million respectively, while the overall bank 
indebtedness balance decreased to $26.6 million. 
 
The carrying amounts of the revolving bank loans and term loan have been presented in the current portion of long-term 
debt in the statement of financial position as at December 30, 2020 and March 31, 2021 because the maturity of the 
underlying Credit Agreement is in less than 12 months from the reporting date. During the fourth quarter of 2020, the 
Company was in the process of refinancing its current revolving bank loans and term loan with a syndicated asset-based 
lending facility at market terms which the Company expects to conclude in the second quarter of 2021.  
 
Under the term loan, Dorel is required to make quarterly instalments corresponding to the quarterly Excess Cash Flow, 
in addition to its quarterly fixed instalments, as principal repayments. As at March 31, 2021, there is no requirement to 
perform an Excess Cash Flow calculation. 
 
Financial covenants 
 
Under the senior unsecured notes, revolving bank loans and term loan, the Company is subject to certain covenants, 
including maintaining certain financial ratios. In the event the Company is not able to meet its quarterly debt covenant 
requirements, the senior unsecured notes, revolving bank loans and term loan will become due in full at the date of non-
compliance. As at March 31, 2021, the Company was compliant with all its borrowing covenant requirements.  
 
Net working capital position 
 
The net working capital position as at March 31, 2021 and December 30, 2020 remained the same at 79 days, and 
decreased by 6 days compared to 85 days as at March 31, 2020. The decrease compared to the prior year is mainly 
explained by the decrease in inventories and from the increase in revenue since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
partly offset by the increase in trade accounts receivable resulting from the increase in revenue and by a decrease in 
trade and other payables due to the timing of payments to suppliers. 
 
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows 
     

     

     

 Three Months Ended March 31, 

  2021  2020               Change 

                          $                         $                         $ 

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):    

     Operating activities (8,120) (2,105) (6,015) 

     Financing activities (28,238) 115,721 (143,959) 

     Investing activities 47,958 (6,680) 54,638 

     EFFECT OF FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES    

ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 863 264 599 

          NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 12,463 107,200 (94,737) 

 
Cash flow used in operating activities 
 
For the first quarter of 2021, cash flow used in operating activities was $8.1 million compared to $2.1 million in 2020, 
which represents an increase of $6.0 million. This is mainly explained by cash used in trade accounts receivable and 
inventories offset in part by cash provided by trade and other payables. These changes are as a result of the increased 
revenue compared to the first quarter of 2020. 
 
Cash flow (used in) provided by financing activities  
 
When compared to 2020, cash flow (used in) provided by financing activities decreased by $144.0 million to $28.2 million 
for the first quarter of 2021. The decrease is mainly explained by the funds that were drawn down towards the end of 
the first quarter of 2020 in order to increase liquidity to face the global economic and financial market uncertainties 
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.  
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Cash flow provided by (used in) investing activities  
 
Cash flow provided by (used in) investing activities increased by $54.6 million to $48.0 million for the first quarter of 
2021. The increase in the first quarter is explained by the gross proceeds from the sale of the juvenile products 
manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, China, in the amount of $51.0 million. 
 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 
While preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the first quarter of 2021, management 
continued to exercise judgment in connection with the potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s 
reported assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses, and on the related disclosures, using estimates and assumptions 
which are subject to uncertainties. The extent to which COVID-19 will impact the Company’s business, financial condition 
and results of operations will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted at this 
time. These future developments include the duration, severity and scope of the COVID-19 outbreak, the measures 
taken by various government authorities to contain it and the reaction of the general public to, and compliance with, such 
containment measures. Accordingly, actual results could differ materially from the pandemic-related estimates and 
assumptions made by management in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

5. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The following are amendments to standards applied by the Company in the preparation of the condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements. The Company adopted the following amendments for the annual period beginning on 
December 31, 2020. 
 
Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16) 
 
In August 2020, the IASB published Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, 
IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16) to address issues relating to the modification of financial assets, financial liabilities and 
lease liabilities, specific hedge accounting requirements, and disclosure requirements when an existing interest rate 
benchmark is actually replaced. The Company is in the process of refinancing its current credit facility and term loan, as 
the maturity date of the revolving bank loans and term loan is July 1, 2021. The IBOR reform will be taken into 
consideration during the refinancing process. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2021, with earlier application permitted. There is no expected material impact on the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements upon application of these amendments. 
 

6. FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES 
 
New standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB, which are mandatory but not yet 
effective for the three months ended March 31, 2021. Management does not expect that any of the new standards and 
amendments to existing standards issued but not yet effective would have a material impact on Dorel’s condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

7. OTHER INFORMATION 
 
The designation, number and amount of each class and series of Dorel’s shares outstanding as of May 3, 2021 are as 
follows: 
 

• An unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value, issuable in series and fully paid; 

• An unlimited number of Class “A” Multiple Voting Shares without nominal or par value, convertible at any time 
at the option of the holder into Class “B” Subordinate Voting Shares on a one-for-one basis; and 

• An unlimited number of Class “B” Subordinate Voting Shares without nominal or par value, convertible into Class 
“A” Multiple Voting Shares, under certain circumstances, if an offer is made to purchase the Class “A” shares. 
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Details of the issued and outstanding shares are as follows: 
         

Class “A”  Class “B”  Total 

Number  $(‘000)  Number  $(‘000)  $(‘000) 
         

4,149,775  $1,748  28,355,346  $202,953  $204,701 
          
Outstanding Deferred Share Units, cash-settled Restricted Share Units, cash-settled Share Appreciation Rights and 
cash-settled Performance Share Units are disclosed in Note 9 to Dorel’s condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. There were no significant changes to these values in the period between the quarter-end and the date of 
the preparation of this MD&A. 
 

8.  DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING 

 
During the first quarter ended March 31, 2021, Dorel has made no change that has materially affected or is likely to 
materially affect Dorel’s internal controls over financial reporting. 
 

9.   CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 
 
Certain statements included in this MD&A may constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of applicable 
Canadian securities legislation. Except as may be required by Canadian securities laws, the Company does not 
undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, 
future events or otherwise. Forward-looking statements, by their very nature, are subject to numerous risks and 
uncertainties, including statements regarding the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s business, 
financial position and operations, and are based on several assumptions which give rise to the possibility that actual 
results could differ materially from the Company’s expectations expressed in or implied by such forward-looking 
statements and that the objectives, plans, strategic priorities and business outlook may not be achieved. As a result, the 
Company cannot guarantee that any forward-looking statement will materialize, or if any of them do, what benefits the 
Company will derive from them. Forward-looking statements are provided in this MD&A for the purpose of giving 
information about management’s current expectations and plans and allowing investors and others to get a better 
understanding of the Company’s operating environment. However, readers are cautioned that it may not be appropriate 
to use such forward-looking statements for any other purpose. 
 
Forward-looking statements made in this MD&A are based on a number of assumptions that the Company believed 
were reasonable on the day it made the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from the Company’s expectations expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements include:  
 

• general economic conditions; 

• changes in product costs and supply channels, including disruption of the Company’s supply chain resulting 
from the COVID-19 pandemic; 

• foreign currency fluctuations, including high levels of volatility in foreign currencies with respect to the US dollar 
reflecting uncertainties related to the COVID-19 pandemic; 

• customer and credit risk, including the concentration of revenues with a small number of customers; 

• costs associated with product liability; 

• changes in income tax legislation or the interpretation or application of those rules; 

• the continued ability to develop products and support brand names; 

• changes in the regulatory environment; 

• outbreak of public health crises, such as the current COVID-19 pandemic, that could adversely affect global 
economies and financial markets, resulting in an economic downturn which could be for a prolonged period of 
time and have a material adverse effect on the demand for the Company’s products and on its business, financial 
condition and results of operations; 

• continued access to capital resources, including compliance by the Company with financial covenants under its 
senior unsecured notes, revolving bank loans and term loan agreements, and the related costs of borrowing, all 
of which may be adversely impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic; 

• failures related to information technology systems; 
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• changes in assumptions in the valuation of goodwill and other intangible assets and future decline in market 
capitalization; and 

• there being no certainty that the Company will declare any dividend in the future. 
 
These and other risk factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations expressed in or implied 
by the forward-looking statements are discussed in the Company’s annual MD&A and Annual Information Form filed 
with the applicable Canadian securities regulatory authorities. The risk factors set out in the previously-mentioned 
documents are expressly incorporated by reference herein in their entirety. 
 
The Company cautions readers that the risks described above are not the only ones that could impact it. Additional risks 
and uncertainties not currently known to the Company or that the Company currently deems to be immaterial may also 
have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition or results of operations. Given these risks 
and uncertainties, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual 
results. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS OF US $ (UNAUDITED) 

 
 As at 

March 31, 2021  
As at 

December 30, 2020 

ASSETS       

Current assets       

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 12)   $ 50,698   $ 38,235 

Trade accounts receivable     457,212    445,896 

Inventories    533,464    534,508 

Income taxes receivable    14,870    17,350 

Other assets    49,805    46,403 

    1,106,049    1,082,392 

Assets held for sale    3,915    7,250 

    1,109,964    1,089,642 

Non-current assets       

Property, plant and equipment    116,357    146,842 

Right-of-use assets     147,544    166,061 

Intangible assets    214,105    225,517 

Goodwill    41,027    41,016 

Deferred tax assets (Note 11)    43,425    44,641 

Other assets    4,610    5,397 

    567,068    629,474 

   $ 1,677,032   $ 1,719,116 

LIABILITIES       

Current liabilities       

Bank indebtedness   $ 26,603   $ 30,562 

Trade and other payables     450,478    466,805 

Lease liabilities    39,022    39,620 

Income taxes payable    19,378    15,947 

Long-term debt (Note 6)    257,138    276,913 

Provisions    43,889    46,923 

Other liabilities    16,321    16,884 

    852,829    893,654 

Non-current liabilities       

Lease liabilities     134,966    140,432 

Long-term debt (Note 6)    128,176    125,823 

Net pension and post-retirement defined benefit  
liabilities 

 
  26,002    26,280 

Deferred tax liabilities    18,620    21,349 

Provisions    2,691    2,700 

Other liabilities    7,788    12,670 

    318,243    329,254 

EQUITY       

Share capital (Note 8)    204,701    204,701 

Contributed surplus    30,090    30,054 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (110,063)    (117,244) 

Other equity    27,567    27,759 

Retained earnings    353,665    350,938 

    505,960    496,208 

   $ 1,677,032   $ 1,719,116 

  
     

       

 

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENTS 
ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS OF US $, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS (UNAUDITED) 

  Three Months Ended 

  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020 

     

REVENUE (Note 13)  $ 708,862  $ 580,755 

     

Cost of sales  561,412  474,222 

GROSS PROFIT  147,450  106,533 

     

Selling expenses  50,797  47,458 

General and administrative expenses  57,493  40,828 

Research and development expenses  9,223  9,742 

Impairment (reversal) loss on trade accounts receivable   (623)  3,007 

Restructuring costs (Note 5)  9,668  1,308 

Impairment loss on goodwill  –  43,125 

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)  20,892  (38,935) 

     

Finance expenses (Note 11)  8,899  15,309 

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES  11,993  (54,244) 

     

Income taxes expense (Note 11)     

Current  7,427  2,838 

Deferred  1,839  739 

  9,266  3,577 

     

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 2,727  $ (57,821) 

     
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (Note 10)     

Basic  $ 0.08  $ (1.78) 

Diluted  $ 0.08  $ (1.78) 
    

 

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS OF US $ (UNAUDITED)  

  Three Months Ended 

  March 31, 2021   March 31, 2020 

     
NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 2,727  $ (57,821) 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS):     

     

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to net 
income:     

Cumulative translation account:     

Net change in unrealized foreign currency losses on translation 
of net investments in foreign operations, net of tax of nil  (5,311)  (18,316) 

Net losses on hedge of net investments in foreign operations, 
net of tax of nil  111  (1,296) 

Reclassification of CTA upon disposal of a subsidiary (Note 5)  10,681  – 

  5,481  (19,612) 

     

Net changes in cash flow hedges:     

Net change in unrealized gains on derivatives designated as 
cash flow hedges  1,861  473 

Reclassification to net income  273  (79) 

Reclassification to the related non-financial asset  65  (432) 

Deferred income taxes  (432)  11 

  1,767  (27) 

     

Items that will not be reclassified to net income:     

Defined benefit plans:     

Remeasurements of the net pension and post-retirement defined 
benefit liabilities  (88)  (5,288) 

Deferred income taxes  21  1,215 

  (67)  (4,073) 

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)  7,181  (23,712) 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)  $ 9,908  $ (81,533) 

     

 

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS OF US $ (UNAUDITED) 

 Attributable to equity holders of the Company 

   
Accumulated other comprehensive 

loss 
  

    

 
Share 

Capital 
Contributed 

Surplus 

Cumulative 
Translation 

Account 
Cash Flow 

Hedges 

Defined 
Benefit 

Plans 

 
Other 

Equity 
Retained 
Earnings  

Total 
Equity  

Balance as at 
December 30, 2019 $ 203,932 $ 30,873 $ (98,343 ) $ (1,199 )  $ (14,627 )  $ 19,189 $ 394,341 $ 534,166  

Total comprehensive loss:                  

Net loss  –  –  –  –  –  –  (57,821 ) (57,821 ) 

Other comprehensive loss  –  –  (19,612 ) (27 ) (4,073 ) –  –  (23,712 ) 

  –  –  (19,612 ) (27 ) (4,073 ) –  (57,821 ) (81,533 ) 

Reclassification from 
contributed surplus due to 
settlement of deferred share 
units  35  (75 ) –  –  –  –  –  (40 ) 

Share-based payments 
(Note 9)  –  19  –  –  –  –  –  19  

Remeasurement of written put 
option liabilities  –  –  –  –  –  (160 ) –  (160 ) 

Balance as at  
March 31, 2020 $ 203,967 $ 30,817 $ (117,955 ) $ (1,226 )  $ (18,700 )  $ 19,029 $ 336,520 $ 452,452  

                  

Balance as at  
December 30, 2020 $ 204,701 $ 30,054 $ (98,045 ) $ (3,946 )  $ (15,253 )  $ 27,759 $ 350,938 $ 496,208  

Total comprehensive income:                  

Net income  –  –  –  –  –  –  2,727  2,727  

Other comprehensive income  –  –  5,481  1,767  (67 ) –  –  7,181  

  –  –  5,481  1,767  (67 ) –  2,727  9,908  

Share-based payments 
(Note 9)  –  36  –  –  –  –  –  36  

Remeasurement of written put 
option liabilities  –  –  –  –  –  (192 ) –  (192 ) 

Balance as at 
March 31, 2021 $ 204,701 $ 30,090 $ (92,564 ) $ (2,179 )  $ (15,320 )  $ 27,567 $ 353,665 $ 505,960  

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS OF US $ (UNAUDITED) 

  Three Months Ended 

  
March 31, 

2021  
March 31, 

2020 

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):     

OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Net income (loss)  $ 2,727  $ (57,821) 

Items not involving cash:     

Depreciation and amortization (Note 11)   24,318   24,184 

Impairment loss on goodwill   –   43,125 

Unrealized gains arising on financial assets and financial 
liabilities classified at fair value through profit or loss   (709)   (510) 

Share-based payments (Note 9)   36   19 

Defined benefit pension and post-retirement costs   1,383   914 

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and on 
lease modifications 

 
 (599) 

 
 (326) 

Restructuring costs (Note 5)   (1,964)   (67) 

Finance expenses (Note 11)   8,899   15,309 

Income taxes expense   9,266   3,577 

Net changes in balances related to operations (Note 12)   (42,390)   (13,551) 

Income taxes paid   (1,599)   (3,494) 

Income taxes received   350   1,142 

Interest paid    (7,920)   (14,726) 

Interest received   82   120 

CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (8,120)   (2,105) 

     
FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

Net (decrease) increase of bank indebtedness   (1,923)   17,217 

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   1,785   114,029 

Repayments of long-term debt   (17,885)   (3,763) 

Financing costs    –    (530) 

Net payment from settlement of interest rate swaps    (273)    (79) 

Payments of lease liabilities   (9,942)   (11,153) 

CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES   (28,238)   115,721 

     
INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

Additions to property, plant and equipment    (2,757)   (4,131) 

Disposals of property, plant and equipment   28   880 

Additions to intangible assets   (2,563)   (3,429) 

Net proceeds on sale of assets held for sale   2,250   – 

Gross proceeds on sale of a subsidiary (Note 5)   51,000   – 

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES   47,958   (6,680) 

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash and 
cash equivalents   863   264 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   12,463 
 

 107,200 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   38,235   39,141 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD  $ 50,698  $ 146,341 
     

 

 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 

  
 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 
 All figures in thousands of US $, except per share amounts (unaudited) 

 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS  
 
Dorel Industries Inc. (the “Company”) is a global consumer products company which designs, manufactures or 
sources, markets and distributes a diverse portfolio of powerful product brands through its Dorel Home, Dorel 
Juvenile and Dorel Sports segments. The principal geographic markets for the Company’s products are the United 
States, Europe, Latin America, Canada and Asia. The Company, whose shares are traded on the Toronto Stock 
Exchange (“TSX”), is incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The registered office is in Westmount, Québec. 
 
The Company’s reporting segments are based on three distinctive lines of activities which include:  
 

Reporting segment  Principal revenue generating activities  

Dorel Home   From the sale of ready-to-assemble furniture and home furnishings which include 
metal folding furniture, futons, children’s furniture, step stools, hand trucks, 
ladders, outdoor furniture and other imported furniture items. 

 

Dorel Juvenile   From the sale of children’s accessories which include infant car seats, strollers, 
high chairs and infant health and safety aids. 

 

Dorel Sports  From the sale of recreational and leisure products and accessories which include 
bicycles, jogging strollers, scooters and other recreational products. 

 

    

 

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MEASUREMENT 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim 
Financial Reporting as adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), using the US dollar as 
the reporting currency. The US dollar is the functional currency of the Canadian parent company. All financial 
information is presented in US dollars and has been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise indicated. 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and with the same accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the 
most recent audited consolidated annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 30, 2020, 
except as disclosed below. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the 
information required for full consolidated annual financial statements. Certain information and footnote disclosures 
normally included in consolidated annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS were omitted or 
condensed where such information is not considered material to the understanding of the Company’s condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements.  
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2020 
audited consolidated annual financial statements. Changes to significant accounting policies are described in 
Note 3. 
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2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MEASUREMENT (continued) 
 
While preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, management continued to exercise 
judgment in connection with the potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s reported assets, 
liabilities, revenue and expenses, and on the related disclosures, using estimates and assumptions which are 
subject to uncertainties. The extent to which COVID-19 will impact the Company’s business, financial condition and 
results of operations will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted at 
this time. These future developments include the duration, severity and scope of the COVID-19 outbreak, the 
measures taken by various government authorities to contain it and the reaction of the general public to, and 
compliance with, such containment measures. Accordingly, actual results could differ materially from the pandemic-
related estimates and assumptions made by management in the preparation of these condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements.  
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical basis except for: 
 

  Measurement basis  

Derivative financial instruments  Fair value  

Written put option liabilities  Expected present value of the exercise price  

Share-based payment arrangements  In accordance with IFRS 2, Share-Based Payment  

Assets held for sale  At the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell  

Business combinations: identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed  

 At fair value at acquisition date 
 

Net pension and post-retirement defined 
benefit liabilities 

 Net total of plan assets measured at fair value less the 
discounted present value of the defined benefit 

obligations  

Lease liabilities 

Product liability 

 Present value of future lease payments 

Discounted present value  
    

 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized by the Company’s Board of Directors 
for issue on May 7, 2021. 
 
The results of operations for the interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the full 
year. 
 

3. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The following are amendments to standards applied by the Company in the preparation of these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements. The Company adopted the following amendments for the annual period 
beginning on December 31, 2020.  
 
Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16) 
 
In August 2020, the IASB published Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, 
IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16) to address issues relating to the modification of financial assets, financial liabilities 
and lease liabilities, specific hedge accounting requirements, and disclosure requirements when an existing interest 
rate benchmark is actually replaced. The Company is in the process of refinancing its current credit facility and term 
loan, as the maturity date of the revolving bank loans and term loan is July 1, 2021. The IBOR reform will be taken 
into consideration during the refinancing process. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2021, with earlier application permitted. There is no expected material impact on 
the Company’s consolidated financial statements upon application of these amendments. 
 

4. FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES 
 
New standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB, which are mandatory but 
not yet effective for the three months ended March 31, 2021. Management does not expect that any of the new 
standards and amendments to existing standards issued but not yet effective would have a material impact on the 
Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  
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5. RESTRUCTURING COSTS 
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company recorded total expenses of $9,668 (2020 – $1,308) with 
respect to restructuring costs, all of which were recorded as restructuring costs as a separate line within the condensed 
consolidated interim income statements. 
 

 Three Months Ended March 31,   

 TOTAL Dorel Juvenile Dorel Sports  

  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  

Employee severance and 
termination benefits $ 599 $ 1,161 $ 599 $ 1,078 $ – $ 83 

 

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary1  8,576  –  8,576  –  –  –  

Loss on disposal of assets held 
for sale1  172  –  172  –  –  – 

 

Curtailment gain on net pension 
defined benefit liabilities1  (32 ) (67 ) (32 ) (67 ) –  – 

 

Other associated costs  353  214  353  214  –  –  

Total restructuring costs - 
recorded within a separate 
line in the condensed 
consolidated interim income 

statements $ 9,668 $ 1,308 $ 9,668 $ 1,225 $ – $ 83 

 

              

1  Non-cash 

 
Dorel Juvenile Segment 
 
During 2019, Dorel Juvenile segment initiated a new restructuring program across several regions, whose main 
objective was to simplify the organization and optimize its global footprint in order to improve its competitive position 
in the marketplace. These restructuring initiatives were expected to be completed in 2020, however, in light of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, some initiatives were delayed and will only be completed in 2021.  
 
The remaining expected costs associated with these restructuring initiatives will be mostly related to employee 
severance and termination benefits.  
 
Sale of a manufacturing facility 
 
On March 31, 2021, the Company completed the sale of its juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan, 
China, for gross sale proceeds of $51,000, which were received during the first quarter. Disposition-related costs 
of this transaction amounted to $1,424 and were recorded in the net loss on disposal. The net loss on disposal of 
$8,576 includes the effect of the reclassification of CTA for an amount of $10,681 presented in the statement of 
comprehensive income (loss). The assets included in this subsidiary were mainly composed of property, plant and 
equipment of $23,484 and right-of-use assets of $11,878. 
 
The Company continued to consolidate revenues and expenses of this subsidiary until March 31, 2021. 
 
The disposal of this manufacturing facility is in line with the main objective pursued by the restructuring program 
initiated in 2019 of optimizing its global footprint. 
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6. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
The terms and conditions of outstanding loans are as follows: 
 

    March 31, 2021 December 30, 2020 

 Currency 
Nominal 

interest rate 
Maturity 

date 
Face 
value 

Carrying 
amount 

Face 
value 

Carrying 
amount 

Senior unsecured notes, interest 
payable on the last business day of 
each quarter USD 7.50%  

July 19, 
2024 $ 127,500 $ 123,250 $ 127,500 $ 122,134 

        

Revolving bank loans bearing interest 
at various rates per annum, 
averaging 2.84% (December 30, 
2020 – 5.02%), total availability of 
$350,000. This agreement also 
includes an accordion feature 
allowing the Company to have 
access to an additional amount of 
$100,000 on a revolving basis.  

USD/ 

EUR/CAD 

LIBOR, 
Euribor, 

Canadian or 
U.S. bank 

rates plus a 
margin 

July 1,  
2021  204,879  204,879  220,112  220,112 

        

Term loan bearing interest at various 
rates per annum, averaging 2.86% 
(December 30, 2020 – 4.75%).  USD 

LIBOR plus a 
margin 

July 1,  
2021  48,382  48,257  53,382  53,133 

        

Other      9,015  8,928  7,485  7,357 

Total outstanding loans    $ 389,776 $ 385,314 $ 408,479 $ 402,736 

Current portion      (257,138)   (276,913) 

     $ 128,176  $ 125,823 
        

 
Revolving bank loans and term loan 
 
The carrying amounts of the revolving bank loans and term loan have been presented in the current portion of long-
term debt in the statement of financial position as at December 30, 2020 and March 31, 2021 because the maturity 
of the underlying Credit Agreement is in less than 12 months from the reporting date. During the fourth quarter of 
2020, the Company was in the process of refinancing its current revolving bank loans and term loan with a 
syndicated asset-based lending facility at market terms which the Company expects to conclude in the second 
quarter of 2021.  
 
Under the term loan, the Company is required to make quarterly instalments corresponding to the quarterly Excess 
Cash Flow, in addition to its quarterly fixed instalments, as principal repayments. As at March 31, 2021, there is no 
requirement to perform an Excess Cash Flow calculation. 
 
Financial covenants 
 
Under the senior unsecured notes, revolving bank loans and term loan, the Company is subject to certain 
covenants, including maintaining certain financial ratios. In the event the Company is not able to meet its quarterly 
debt covenant requirements, the senior unsecured notes, revolving bank loans and term loan will become due in 
full at the date of non-compliance. As at March 31, 2021, the Company was compliant with all its borrowing covenant 
requirements.  
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7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
 
Fair value disclosure 
 
The Company has determined that the fair value of its current financial assets and liabilities approximates their 
respective carrying amounts as at the reporting dates because of the short-term nature of those financial 
instruments. For long-term debt bearing interest at variable rates, the fair value is considered to approximate the 
carrying amount. For long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates, the fair value is estimated using Level 2 inputs 
in the fair value hierarchy based on discounting expected future cash flows at the discount rates which represent 
borrowing rates presently available to the Company for loans with similar terms and maturity. 
 

The fair value of the long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates is as follows: 
 

 March 31, 2021  December 30, 2020 

 
Carrying 
amount  Fair value  

Carrying 
amount  Fair value 

Long-term debt – bearing 
interest at fixed rates 

 
$ 132,178   $ 140,717   $ 129,491   $ 138,130  

             

 
Fair value measurement 
 
Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the consolidated statement of financial 
position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using valuation techniques including 
discounted cash flow models. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but 
where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing the fair values. The judgments include 
considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Should any of the inputs to these models or 
changes in assumptions about these factors occur, this could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. 
The Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value consist of derivative financial instruments. The 
balance of the Company’s derivative financial assets and liabilities are not significant as at March 31, 2021 and 
December 30, 2020. 
 
Concentration of credit risk 
 
During the three months ended March 31, 2021, one customer accounted for 29.1% of the Company’s total revenue 
(2020 – one customer accounted for 27.7%). As at March 31, 2021, two customers accounted for respectively 
26.9% and 11.6%, for an aggregate of 38.5%, of the Company’s total trade accounts receivable balance 
(December 30, 2020 – three customers accounted for respectively 20.4%, 12.7% and 12.0%, for an aggregate of 
45.1% of the Company’s total trade accounts receivable balance). 
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8. SHARE CAPITAL 
 
Details of the issued and outstanding shares are as follows: 
 

 March 31, 2021  December 30, 2020  

 Number  Amount  Number  Amount  

Class “A” Multiple Voting Shares         

Balance, beginning of period 4,188,175  $ 1,767  4,188,475  $ 1,767  

Converted from Class “A” to Class “B” (38,400)    (19)  (300)    –  

Balance, end of period 4,149,775  $ 1,748  4,188,175  $ 1,767  

         

Class “B” Subordinate Voting Shares         

Balance, beginning of period 28,316,946  $ 202,934  28,291,760  $ 202,165  

Converted from Class “A” to Class “B” 38,400    19  300    –  

Reclassification from contributed surplus due to 
settlement of deferred share units (Note 9) –    –  24,886    769  

Balance, end of period 28,355,346  $ 202,953  28,316,946  $ 202,934  

         

TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL   $ 204,701    $ 204,701  

         

 

9. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS 
 
Directors’ Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) Plan and Executives’ Deferred Share Unit Plan 
 
The changes in outstanding number of DSUs are as follows: 
 

 
Three Months Ended  

March 31, 2021 
Year Ended  

December 30, 2020 

  
DSU – 

Directors 
DSU – 

Executives 
 DSU – 

Directors 
DSU – 

Executives 

DSUs outstanding, beginning of period   161,304 216,410   211,111 222,230 

Performance adjustment  – 3,285  – 5,043 

Forfeited  – –  – (6,532) 

Settlement of deferred share units  – –  (49,807) (4,331) 

DSUs outstanding, end of period  161,304 219,695  161,304 216,410 

Total vested, end of period   161,304 204,435  161,304 192,077 
       

 
Long-term incentive plans (cash-settled) 
 
The changes in outstanding number of Restricted Share Units (“RSU”), Share Appreciation Rights (“SAR”) and 
Performance Share Units (“PSU”) are as follows: 

 

 
Three Months Ended  

March 31, 2021 
Year Ended  

December 30, 2020 

 RSU SAR PSU RSU SAR PSU 

Outstanding, beginning of period 170,394  – 216,658 246,891  338,084 227,587 

Performance adjustment – – 34,749 – – 24,016 

Settled – – – (64,473) – (25,933) 

Expired – – – – (336,596) – 

Forfeited (204) – – (12,024) (1,488) (9,012) 

Outstanding, end of period 170,190  – 251,407 170,394 – 216,658 
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10. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE 
 
The following table provides a reconciliation between the number of basic and fully diluted shares outstanding: 
 

 Three Months Ended 

 
March 31, 

2021  
March 31, 

2020 

Weighted daily average number of Class “A” Multiple and Class “B” 
Subordinate Voting Shares 32,505,121  32,486,138 

Dilutive effect of deferred share units  357,692    – 

Weighted average number of diluted shares 32,862,813   32,486,138 

Number of anti-dilutive deferred share units excluded from fully diluted 
loss per share calculation –   390,662 

    

 

11. FINANCE EXPENSES, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION, AND OTHER INFORMATION 
 
a) Finance expenses 
 

 Three Months Ended 

 
March 31, 

2021 
 March 31, 

2020 

Interest on long-term debt – including effect of cash flow hedge 
related to the interest rate swaps and the accreted interest related 
to long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates $ 5,546 

 

$ 8,963 

Interest on lease liabilities   1,714    1,857 

Amortization of deferred financing costs    295    309 

Loss on debt modification   –    3,656 

Other interest   1,344    524 

 $ 8,899  $ 15,309 
    

 
b) Depreciation and amortization 
 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets, and amortization of intangible assets are included 
in the following condensed consolidated interim income statements captions: 
 

  Three Months Ended  

 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 

 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 

Right-of-
use 

assets 
Intangible 

assets Total 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 

Right-of-
use 

assets 
Intangible 

assets Total 

Included in cost of 
sales $ 5,840 $ 7,710 $ – $ 13,550 $ 5,814 $ 7,260 $ – $ 13,074 

Included in selling 
expenses   91   1,846   1,155   3,092   175   2,199   1,190   3,564 

Included in general 
and administrative 
expenses   1,372   1,658   1,149   4,179   1,498   1,743   815   4,056 

Included in research 
and development 
expenses   –   42   3,455   3,497   –   55   3,435   3,490 

 $ 7,303 $ 11,256 $ 5,759 $ 24,318 $ 7,487 $ 11,257 $ 5,440 $ 24,184 
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11. FINANCE EXPENSES, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION, AND OTHER INFORMATION 
(continued) 

 
c) Cost of sales 
 
Amounts recognized as cost of sales in the condensed consolidated interim income statements include mainly the 
Company’s cost of inventories recognized as an expense. Cost of sales also includes the following inventory related 
expenses: 
 

 Three Months Ended 

 

March 31, 
2021 

 March 31, 
2020 

Write-down of inventories as a result of net realizable value being lower than 
cost $ 2,926 

 

$ 2,931 

Reversal of inventory write-downs recognized in previous periods $ (1,320)  $ (427) 
    

 
d) Income taxes 

 
The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was 77.3% (2020 – (6.6)%). The effective tax 
rate for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was primarily impacted by the permanent differences including 
various impacts related to the sale of its juvenile products manufacturing facility in Zhongshan (Note 5) and the 
recovery arising from the use of unrecorded tax benefits net of non-recognition of tax benefits related to tax losses 
and temporary differences.  
 
The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was primarily impacted by the non-deductible 
impairment loss recorded on goodwill, the non-recognition of tax benefits related to tax losses and temporary 
differences in light of management’s reassessment of the recoverability of deferred tax assets considering the 
potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s business net of the impact of the permanent 
differences.  
 
The variation year-over-year also results from changes in the jurisdictions in which the Company generated its 
income. 
 
On January 26, 2021, the Company announced that it intends to appeal a decision of the Luxembourg 
Administrative Tribunal received on January 22, 2021 with respect to taxation on the transfer of certain assets in 
connection with an internal corporate reorganization that took place in 2015. The decision of the Luxembourg 
Administrative Tribunal concluded that one of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries owes $56,900 
(EUR $46,800) in tax plus applicable interest. The Company considers that the transfer of assets was not taxable 
and filed its appeal on February 26, 2021. The Company has an accrual of $2,500 in its financial statements as its 
best estimate for this potential tax liability. 
 

12. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
a) Net changes in balances related to operations 

 

 Three Months Ended 

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020 

Trade accounts receivable $ (21,905)  $ (1,243) 

Inventories   (19,864)    45,460 

Other assets   (6,365)    (8,469) 

Trade and other payables   12,828    (37,705) 

Net pension and post-retirement defined benefit liabilities   (1,255)    (3,258) 

Provisions   (2,590)    (4,153) 

Other liabilities   (3,239)    (4,183) 

 $ (42,390)  $ (13,551) 
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12. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION (continued) 
 
b) Cash and cash equivalents 
 

 
March 31, 

2021  
December 30, 

2020 

Cash  $ 47,553    $ 34,800 

Short-term investments   3,145      3,435 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 50,698    $ 38,235 
    

 
c) Non-cash transactions 
 
The condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows exclude the following non-cash transactions: 
 

 
March 31, 

2021  
March 31, 

2020 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment financed by trade and 
other payables $ 1,551  $ 2,449 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment financed by lease 
liabilities  $ 3,554  $ 3,539 

Acquisition of intangible assets financed by trade and other payables $ 384  $ 197 
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13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION  
 
Reporting Segments 

 

 Three Months Ended March 31,  

 Total Dorel Home Dorel Juvenile Dorel Sports  

  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  

Revenue $ 708,862 $ 580,755 $ 228,698 $ 197,412 $ 209,855 $ 195,155 $ 270,309 $ 188,188  

Cost of sales   561,412  474,222  197,310  172,912  155,692  148,943  208,410  152,367  

Gross profit  147,450  106,533  31,388  24,500  54,163  46,212  61,899  35,821  

Selling expenses  50,690  47,386  6,329  5,707  23,590  23,054  20,771  18,625  

General and 
administrative 
expenses  49,427  38,495  9,041  7,195  21,840  17,212  18,546  14,088 

 

Research and 
development 
expenses  9,223  9,742  1,101  1,188  6,915  7,342  1,207  1,212 

 

Impairment 
(reversal) loss on 
trade accounts 
receivable   (623)  3,007  80  120  (275)  463  (428)  2,424 

 

Restructuring costs  
(Note 5)  9,668  1,308  –  –  9,668  1,225  –  83 

 

Impairment loss on 
goodwill  –  43,125  –  –  –  43,125  –  – 

 

Operating profit 
(loss)  29,065  (36,530) $ 14,837 $ 10,290 $ (7,575) $ (46,209) $ 21,803 $ (611) 

 

Finance expenses  8,899  15,309              

Corporate expenses  8,173  2,405              

Income taxes 
expense  9,266  3,577             

 

Net income (loss) $ 2,727 $ (57,821)              

Depreciation and 
amortization 
included in 
operating profit 
(loss) $ 24,086 $ 23,967 $ 4,221 $ 4,363 $ 14,698 $ 15,110 $ 5,167 $ 4,494 
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13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (continued) 
 
Disaggregation of Revenue 
 
Revenue is composed mainly from revenue generated from sales of goods. Within each reporting segment, the 
Company disaggregates its revenue from customers based on the geographic area where the selling entity is 
located and based on channels of distribution as it believes it best depicts how the nature, timing and uncertainty 
of the Company’s revenue and cash flows are affected by economics factors. The following table provides the 
disaggregation of the Company’s revenue:  
 

 Three Months Ended March 31,   

 Total Dorel Home Dorel Juvenile Dorel Sports  

  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020  

Geographic area                   

Canada $ 44,941 $ 51,360 $ 33,233 $ 32,604 $ 5,061 $ 5,615 $ 6,647 $ 13,141  

United States  445,879  356,109  192,095  162,718  94,651  83,280  159,133  110,111  

Europe  153,892  113,996  3,370  2,037  63,563  65,526  86,959  46,433  

Latin America  41,037  41,985  –  –  28,165  26,148  12,872  15,837  

Asia  14,515  10,412  –  53  9,840  7,693  4,675  2,666  

Other countries  8,598  6,893  –  –  8,575  6,893  23  –  

Total $ 708,862 $ 580,755 $ 228,698 $ 197,412 $ 209,855 $ 195,155 $ 270,309 $ 188,188  

                  

Channels of 
distribution                 

 

Brick and mortar 
retailers $ 479,869 $ 385,823 $ 100,513 $ 76,605 $ 135,937 $ 137,663 $ 243,419 $ 171,555 

 

Internet retailers  221,640  187,658  128,185  120,794  66,721  50,398  26,734  16,466  

Other  7,353  7,274  –  13  7,197  7,094  156  167  

Total $ 708,862 $ 580,755 $ 228,698 $ 197,412 $ 209,855 $ 195,155 $ 270,309 $ 188,188  
                  

 
 


